

ÔITEM NO.24

COURT NO.13 SECTION XII
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9159/2007
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/02/2007
in RP No. 310/2007 passed by the High Court of Madras)

P.BHASKAR RAO Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D. KRISHNA RAO & ORS. Respondent(s)

(office report on default)

Date : 08/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

By order of the Chamber Judge dated 11.12.2015 notices upon the
were issued to the petitioner to make fresh arrangement the
demise of Mrs. Sureshta Bagga the then advocate for the petitioner.
The report has been received by the Registry that the petitioner
i.e. Bhaskar Rao himself is no more and that he died on 11.09.2011.
It is thus clear that though the sole petitioner-in-person had died
in the year 2011, no steps were taken to bring his legal
representatives on record. In the circumstances, the special leave
petition is dismissed as having abated.

(USHA BHARDWAJ) (CHANDER BALA)

AR-CUM-PS COURT MASTER